Received November 17, 2021, accepted December 16, 2021, date of publication December 20, 2021,
date of current version January 10, 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3136781
Generation of Novelty Ground Truth Image Using
Image Classification and Semantic Segmentation
for Copy-Move Forgery Detection
KANG HYEON RHEE
School of Electronics Engineering, Chosun University, Gwangju 61452, South Korea

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The author would also like to thank the leading researchers
in this study field, the hidden reviewers whose meaningful
comments, and the official working of Associate Editor, IEEE
Access. With the treatments, this paper could be written
thoughtfully.
REFERENCES
[1] K. H. Rhee, ‘‘Detection of spliced image forensics using texture analysis
of median filter residual,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 103374–103384, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2999308.
[2] K. H. Rhee, ‘‘Forensic detection using bit-planes slicing of median
filtering image,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 92586–92587, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2927540.
[3] C. Wang, Z. Zhang, Q. Li, and X. Zhou, ‘‘An image copy-move forgery
detection method based on SURF and PCET,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 170032–170047, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2955308.
[4] H. Chen, X. Yang, and Y. Lyu, ‘‘Copy-move forgery detection
based on keypoint clustering and similar neighborhood search algo-
rithm,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 36863–36875, 2020, doi: 10.1109/
ACCESS.2020.2974804.
[5] R. Achanta, A. Shaji, K. Smith, A. Lucchi, P. Fua, and S. Süsstrunk, ‘‘SLIC
superpixels compared to state-of-the-art superpixel methods,’’ IEEE Trans.
Pattern Anal. Mach. Intell., vol. 34, no. 11, pp. 2274–2282, Nov. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TPAMI.2012.120.
[6] X. Pan and S. Lyu, ‘‘Region duplication detection using image feature
matching,’’ IEEE Trans. Inf. Forensics Security, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 857–867,
Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2010.2078506.
[7] D. G. Lowe, ‘‘Distinctive image features from scale-invariant keypoints,’’
Int. J. Comput. Vis., vol. 60, no. 2, pp. 91–110, Nov. 2004.
[8] A. Costanzo, I. Amerini, R. Caldelli, and M. Barni, ‘‘Forensic analysis of
SIFT keypoint removal and injection,’’ IEEE Trans. Inf. Forensics Security,
vol. 9, no. 9, pp. 1450–1464, Sep. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2014.2337654.
[9] Y. Wu, W. Abd-Almageed, and P. Natarajan, ‘‘BusterNet: Detecting
copy-move image forgery with source/target localization,’’ in Proc.
Eur. Conf. Comput. Vis., 2018, pp. 168–184. [Online]. Available:
[10] K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman, ‘‘Very deep convolutional networks for
large-scale image recognition,’’ 2014, arXiv:1409.1556.
[11] B. Chen, W. Tan, G. Coatrieux, Y. Zheng, and Y.-Q. Shi, ‘‘A serial
image copy-move forgery localization scheme with source/target distin-
guishment,’’ IEEE Trans. Multimedia, vol. 23, pp. 3506–3517, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TMM.2020.3026868.
[12] M. Barni, Q.-T. Phan, and B. Tondi, ‘‘Copy move source-target dis-
ambiguation through multi-branch CNNs,’’ IEEE Trans. Inf. Forensics
Security, vol. 16, pp. 1825–1840, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2020.3045903.
[13] S. Teerakanok and T. Uehara, ‘‘Copy-move forgery detection: A state-
of-the-art technical review and analysis,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 40550–40568, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2907316.
[14] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, ‘‘Identity mappings in
deep residual networks,’’ in Computer Vision—ECCV, vol. 9908.
Cham, Switzerland: Springer, 2016, pp. 630–645. [Online]. Available:
[15] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, ‘‘Deep residual learning for image
recognition,’’ 2015, arXiv:1512.03385.
[16] M. Sandler, A. Howard, M. Zhu, A. Zhmoginov, and L.-C. Chen,
‘‘MobileNetV2: Inverted residuals and linear bottlenecks,’’ in Proc.
IEEE/CVF Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit. (CVPR), Jun. 2018,
pp. 4510–4520, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00474.
[17] F. Chollet, ‘‘Xception: Deep learning with depthwise separable convo-
lutions,’’ in Proc. IEEE Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit. (CVPR),
Jul. 2017, pp. 1251–1258, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.195.
[18] C. Szegedy, V. Vanhoucke, S. Ioffe, J. Shlens, and Z. Wojna, ‘‘Rethinking
the inception architecture for computer vision,’’ in Proc. IEEE Conf.
Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit. (CVPR), Jun. 2016, pp. 2818–2826, doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2016.308.

segmentation/
[26] CoMoFoD—Image Database for Copy-Move Forgery Detection.
Accessed: Aug. 2021. [Online]. Available: https://www.vcl.fer.hr/
comofod/comofod.html
[27] CVIP. Accessed: Aug. 2021. [Online]. Available: http://www.diid.
unipa.it/cvip/?page_id=48
[28] GRIP. Accessed: Aug. 2021. [Online]. Available: http://www.grip.
unina.it/research/83-multimedia_forensics/90-copy-move-forgery.html
[29] CASIA V2. Accessed: Nov. 2021. [Online]. Available:
[30] COVERAGE. Accessed: Nov. 2021. [Online]. Available:
[31] B. Wen, Y. Zhu, R. Subramanian, T.-T. Ng, X. Shen, and S. Winkler,
‘‘COVERAGE—A novel database for copy-move forgery detection,’’
in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Image Process. (ICIP), Phoenix, AZ, USA,
Sep. 2016, pp. 161–165, doi: 10.1109/ICIP.2016.7532339.
[32] I. Amerini, L. Ballan, R. Caldelli, A. Del Bimbo, and G. Serra,
‘‘A SIFT-based forensic method for copy-move attack detection and
transformation recovery,’’ IEEE Trans. Inf. Forensics Security, vol. 6, no. 3,
pp. 1099–1110, Sep. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2011.2129512.
[33] CPH. Accessed: Nov. 2021. [Online]. Available:
[34] M. Xu, T. Li, Z. Wang, X. Deng, R. Yang, and Z. Guan, ‘‘Reduc-
ing complexity of HEVC: A deep learning approach,’’ IEEE Trans.